446
ISSN 1392–1320  MATERIALS SCIENCE (MEDŽIAGOTYRA).  Vol. 20,  No. 4.  2014
New Composition of Maleic-Anhydride-Grafted Poly(Lactic Acid)/Rice Husk
with Methylenediphenyl Diisocyanate
Chi-Hui TSOU
 1, 2, 3 ∗
, Wei-Song HUNG
 2

range of 4000 cm–1 to 650 cm–1 and a resolution of 2 cm–1.
Table 1. Compositions of PLA, PLAXRHY, PLA-g-MAHXRHY,
PLA-g-MAHXRHYMDI, and PLAXRHYMDI specimens
Samples
PLA
(%)
RH
(%)
MAH
(phr)
DCP
(phr)
MDI
(%)
PLA 100 – – – –
PLA90RH10 90 10 – – –
PLA80RH20 80 20 – – –
PLA70RH30 70 30 – – –
PLA60RH40 60 40 – – –
PLA50RH50 50 50 – – –
PLA-g-MAH90RH10 90 10 2.5 1 –
PLA-g-MAH80RH20 80 20 2.5 1 –
PLA-g-MAH70RH30 70 30 2.5 1 –
PLA-g-MAH60RH40 60 40 2.5 1 –
PLA-g-MAH50RH50 50 50 2.5 1 –
PLA-g-MAH90RH10MDI 90 10 2.5 1 1
PLA-g-MAH80RH20MDI 80 20 2.5 1 1
PLA-g-MAH70RH30MDI 70 30 2.5 1 1
PLA-g-MAH60RH40MDI 60 40 2.5 1 1
PLA-g-MAH50RH50MDI 50 50 2.5 1 1
PLA90RH10MDI 90 10 – – 1
PLA80RH20MDI 80 20 – – 1
PLA70RH30MDI 70 30 – – 1
PLA60RH40MDI 60 40 – – 1
PLA50RH50MDI 50 50 – – 1
Scheme 3. Preparation of PLAXRHY, PLA-g-MAHXRHY, PLA-
g-MAHXRHYMDI, and PLAXRHYMDI specimens
2.3. Mechanical properties
The tensile properties of the hot-pressed PLA,